

No. 24-11239-D

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

KATIE WOOD,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

AV SCHWANDES, et al.
Plaintiffs,

v.

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,
FLORIDA STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION,
COMMISSIONER OF EDUCATION,
EDUCATION PRACTICES COMMISSION,
MONESIA BROWN,

In their official capacity as member of
defendant education practices, et al.

Defendants-Appellants,

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD, et al.
Defendants.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the
Northern District of Florida, No. 4:23-cv-526 (Walker, C.J.)

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Bryan Weir
Daniel Shapiro
Daniel M. Vitagliano*
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
Telephone: (703) 243-9423
bryan@consovoymccarthy.com

** Supervised by principals of the firm
admitted to practice in VA*

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. The State of Florida enacts comprehensive legislation on K-12 education.....	4
II. Wood challenges Subsection 3.	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. Wood has not demonstrated a likelihood of success under the First Amendment.....	18
A. Wood’s desired speech is as a public employee pursuant to official duties, not as a private citizen.	19
B. Wood’s speech is not on a matter of public concern.....	34
C. The State’s interests outweigh Wood’s.....	44

II. Wood’s delay in seeking preliminary injunctive relief undermines any suggestion of irreparable harm.	54
CONCLUSION	60
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	61
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	61

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Abdur-Rahman v. Walker</i> , 567 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2009).....	21, 26, 33
<i>Adams ex rel. Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022)	2, 46
* <i>Alves v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 804 F.3d 1149 (11th Cir. 2015).....	14, 16, 18-21, 23, 26-27, 34, 36-38, 40-41
<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979).....	23, 47
<i>Baldwin v. Express Oil Change, LLC</i> , 87 F.4th 1292 (11th Cir. 2023).....	60
<i>Bannon v. Sch. Dist. of Palm Beach Cnty.</i> , 387 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>Bd. of Curators of the Univ. of Mo. v. Horowitz</i> , 435 U.S. 78 (1978).....	23
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 585 U.S. 155 (2018).....	54
<i>Bethel School Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	1, 50
<i>Bethune-Cookman, Univ., Inc. v. Dr. Mary McLeod Bethune Nat’l Alumni Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 3704912 (11th Cir. May 30, 2023).....	55
<i>Bishop v. Aronov</i> , 926 F.2d 1066 (11th Cir. 1991).....	22, 27, 47

Blanchette v. Conn. Gen. Ins. Corps.,
419 U.S. 102 (1974)..... 58

**Boyce v. Andrew*,
510 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 35, 37, 39-40, 50

Busch v. Marple Newtown Sch. Dist.,
567 F.3d 89 (3d Cir. 2009) 37

Bushong v. Del. City Sch. Dist.,
2020 WL 419754 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 27, 2020)..... 25

Citizens Concerned About Our Child. v. Sch. Bd. of Broward Cnty.,
193 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 55

Clay v. Greendale Sch. Dist.,
602 F. Supp. 3d 1110 (E.D. Wis. 2022) 25

Connick v. Myers,
461 U.S. 138 (1983)..... 45

Does 1-6 v. Mills,
16 F.4th 20 (1st Cir. 2021)..... 56

Edwards v. Cal. Univ. of Pa.,
156 F.3d 488 (3d Cir. 1998) 22

*Evans-Marshall v. Bd. of Educ. of the Tipp City
Exempted Vill. Sch. Dist.*,
624 F.3d 332 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 22, 51

Fernandez v. Sch. Bd. of Miami-Dade Cnty.,
898 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2018)..... 18, 20

Ferrara v. Mills,
781 F.2d 1508 (11th Cir. 1986)..... 41

Florida v. United States,
2023 WL 3813774 (11th Cir. June 5, 2023)..... 55

**Garcetti v. Ceballos*,
 547 U.S. 410 (2006)..... 1, 13-14, 18-19, 44, 47, 49, 53

Gonzalez v. Governor of Ga.,
 978 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 14

Green v. Finkelstein,
 73 F.4th 1258 (11th Cir. 2023)..... 39, 42, 51

Harrell v. Fla. Bar,
 608 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 59

Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier,
 484 U.S. 260 (1988)..... 1

Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31,
 585 U.S. 878 (2018)..... 54

Johnson v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.,
 658 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 23

Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.,
 597 U.S. 507 (2022)..... 31-33

King v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs,
 916 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 36, 38

**Kluge v. Brownsburg Cmty. Sch. Corp.*,
 432 F. Supp. 3d 823 (S.D. Ind. 2020) 24, 38, 44

Lee v. York Cnty. Sch. Div.,
 484 F.3d 687 (4th Cir. 2007)..... 28

M.A.L. ex rel. M.L. v. Kinsland,
 543 F.3d 841 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 37

Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B. L. ex rel. Levy,
 594 U.S. 180 (2021)..... 47

Managed Care Advisory Grp., LLC v. CIGNA Healthcare, Inc.,
 939 F.3d 1145 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 14

Maples v. Martin,
 858 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1988)..... 39

Martinez v. Bynum,
 461 U.S. 321 (1983)..... 47

Mayer v. Monroe Cnty. Cmty. Sch. Corp.,
 474 F.3d 477 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 22

Meriwether v. Hartop,
 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 24, 42-43

Mitchell v. Hillsborough County,
 468 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 35, 38-39

Morgan v. Ford,
 6 F.3d 750 (11th Cir. 1993)..... 36-38, 42

**Moss v. City of Pembroke Pines*,
 782 F.3d 613 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 15, 19-20, 26, 51

Ng v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Minn.,
 64 F.4th 992 (8th Cir. 2023) 56

Otto v. City of Boca Raton,
 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 56

Pearson v. Macon-Bibb Cnty. Hosp. Auth.,
 952 F.2d 1274 (11th Cir. 1992)..... 40

People’s Party of Fla. v. Fla. Dep’t of State,
 608 F. Supp. 3d 1195 (M.D. Fla. 2022) 56

Phillips v. City of Dawsonville,
 499 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 19

Pickering v. Bd. of Educ. of Twp. High Sch. Dist. 205,
391 U.S. 563 (1968)..... 44

Rankin v. McPherson,
483 U.S. 378 (1987)..... 41, 44-45, 50

Renfroe v. Kirkpatrick,
722 F.2d 714 (11th Cir. 1984)..... 39

Ross v. Clayton County,
173 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 51

Shahar v. Bowers,
114 F.3d 1097 (11th Cir. 1997)..... 45, 51

Siegel v. LePore,
234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 14, 56

Sims v. Metropolitan Dade County,
972 F.2d 1230 (11th Cir. 1992)..... 47, 53

Smiley v. Jenner,
684 F. Supp. 3d 835 (S.D. Ind. 2023) 25, 34

Utah Gospel Mission v. Salt Lake City Corp.,
316 F. Supp. 2d 1201 (D. Utah 2004)..... 56

Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton,
515 U.S. 646 (1995)..... 1, 50

Virgil v. Sch. Bd. of Columbia Cnty.,
862 F.2d 1517 (11th Cir. 1989)..... 22

Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.,
484 U.S. 383 (1988)..... 59

Vitagliano v. County of Westchester,
71 F.4th 130 (2d Cir. 2023)..... 59

Watkins v. Bowden,
 105 F.3d 1344 (11th Cir. 1997)..... 41

**Willey v. Sweetwater Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Trs.*,
 680 F. Supp. 3d 1250 (D. Wyo. 2023)..... 24, 34, 38, 43

Williams v. Roberts,
 904 F.2d 634 (11th Cir. 1990)..... 42

Wilson v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist.,
 2007 WL 9757472 (D. Nev. Mar. 29, 2007)..... 25

Wozniak v. Adesida,
 932 F.3d 1008 (7th Cir. 2019)..... 25

Wreal, LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
 840 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 54-55

Zen Grp., Inc. v. Agency for Health Care Admin.,
 80 F.4th 1319 (11th Cir. 2023) 39

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1292(a)(1)..... 3

28 U.S.C. §1331 3

Fla. Stat. §1000.01(3) 4

Fla. Stat. §1000.02(1)(b)..... 4

Fla. Stat. §1000.02(1)(c) 4

Fla. Stat. §1000.02(2)(b)..... 4

Fla. Stat. §1000.02(2)(d)..... 4

Fla. Stat. §1000.03(2)(a)..... 4

Fla. Stat. §1000.03(5)(a)..... 4

Fla. Stat. §1000.03(5)(b)..... 4

Fla. Stat. §1000.071(1) 2, 7, 9, 28, 45, 48, 52

Fla. Stat. §1000.071(2) 8

Fla. Stat. §1000.071(3) 2, 3, 8, 20, 27

Fla. Stat. §1000.071(4) 8

Fla. Stat. §1000.071(6) 2, 8, 15, 20, 27

Fla. Stat. §1000.21(7) 7, 46, 48

Fla. Stat. §1003.42(1)(g)1 52

Fla. Stat. §1003.46(2) 7, 46, 48

Other Authorities

Ch. 2023-245, Laws of Fla..... 8

Fla. H.R. Comm. on Educ. & Emp., CS/CS/HB 1069 (2023)
 Final Staff Analysis 8 (May 22, 2023),
<https://perma.cc/Q7R6-435M>..... 5-7

Fla. H.R. Comm. on Educ. & Emp.,
 recording of proceedings (Mar. 23, 2023, 8:00 AM),
<https://bit.ly/4bXH5F> 9-11

Fla. H.R., recording of proceedings (Mar. 30, 2023, 11:00 AM),
<https://bit.ly/4aZmgCx> 9

Fla. H.R., recording of proceedings (Mar. 31, 2023, 11:30 AM),
<https://bit.ly/3wKV4YJ> 10-11

New Oxford American Dictionary (3d ed. 2010) 28

Random House Dictionary of the English Language (2d ed. 1987) 28

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) 3

Regulations

Fla. Admin. Code R. 6A-10.081(2)(a)14..... 8, 59

Fla. Admin. Code R. 6A-5.065(2)(a)2.h..... 59
